

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE R. GILBANK,

Petitioner,

v.

WOOD COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**RESPONDENTS MARSHFIELD POLICE
DEPARTMENT, DEREK IVERSON, WOOD COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, THERESA
HEINZEN-JANZ, MARY CHRISTENSEN, AND MARY
SOLHEIM'S JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JASON R. JUST
*Counsel of Record for
Marshfield Respondents*
TIFFANY E. WOELFEL
AMUNDSEN DAVIS, LLC
318 South Washington Street,
Suite 300
Green Bay, WI 54301
(920) 431-2226
jjust@amundsendavislaw.com

ANEET KAUR
*Counsel of Record for
Wood County Respondents*
AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP
Two East Mifflin Street,
Suite 200
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 283-6786
akaur@axley.com

Counsel for Respondents

334544



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF
THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background	2
II. Procedural Posture at District Court.....	8
III. Procedural Posture before the 7th Circuit	9
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	14
I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Review Because Gilbank Prevailed on Her Question Presented, and Judgment Was Affirmed Against Her on Other Grounds that She Fails to Address in Her Petition	14
A. The Seventh Circuit Has Already Decided Gilbank's Question Presented in Her Favor.....	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. A Majority of the Seventh Circuit Already Found that <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Did Not Apply to Gilbank’s Claims.....	18
C. Gilbank’s Claims Were Not Dismissed Because of <i>Rooker-Feldman</i>	20
D. The Court Will Need to Address Judge Easterbrook’s Application of the <i>Heck</i> Doctrine to Provide Gilbank the Relief She Seeks.....	22
E. This Court Will Need to Address the <i>Heck</i> Issue to Address the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Issue.....	23
II. This Court Does Not Engage in Error Correcting, Which Is What Gilbank’s Petition Seeks	24
A. Gilbank’s Petition Is Error Correcting Because She Seeks to Change the Judgement But Not the Majority Opinion’s Analysis.....	24
B. Judge Kirsch’s Majority Holding that <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Did Not Apply to Gilbank’s Claims Because She Sought Damages Is Wrong.....	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Circuits Are Already Heeding <i>Exxon Mobil's</i> Warning and Narrowing the Application of the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Themselves	28
IV. As Judge Easterbrook's Concurrence Correctly Explains, Gilbank's Claims Face a Plethora of Problems, Which Makes This Case a Poor Vehicle for Review	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , No. 22-2856, 2024 WL 3649022 (7th Cir. Aug. 5, 2024)	17
<i>Behr v. Campbell</i> , 8 F.4th 1206 (11th Cir. 2021)	29, 30
<i>Brookside MHP, LLC v. Michalak</i> , No. 24-cv-416-jdp, 2024 WL 4891947 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 26, 2024)	17
<i>Brown v. Vancil</i> , No. 4:23-cv-4190-SLD, 2024 WL 4275961 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2024)	18
<i>Coe v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 162 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	1, 2, 8-31, 34
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , 2 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2021)	28
<i>East Gate-Logs. Park Chi., LLC v.</i> <i>CenterPoint Props. Trust</i> , No. 24-C-3742, 2024 WL 4265184 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2024)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Foster v. Carver Cnty. Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 24-cv-265-jdp, 2024 WL 4582356 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2024)	17
<i>Georgia-Pacific Consumer Prods. LP v.</i> <i>NCR Corp.</i> , 40 F.4th 481 (6th Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2022).....	34
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Hadzi-Tanovic v. Johnson</i> , 62 F.4th 394 (7th Cir. 2023).....	29, 30
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	2, 12, 14, 15, 21-23, 25, 32, 33
<i>Hohenberg v. Shelby County</i> , 68 F.4th 336 (6th Cir. 2023).....	28, 30
<i>Jonathan R. by Dixon v. Justice</i> , 41 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2022)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Keith v. Off. of Sec. of State,</i> No. 24-CV-1015-JPS, 2024 WL 4119481 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 9, 2024)	18
<i>Muhammad v. Lone Star Funds,</i> No. 24-1730, 2024 WL 4986851 (7th Cir. Dec. 5, 2024)	16
<i>Rader v. Ally Fin., Inc.,</i> No. 23-cv-668-jdp, 2024 WL 3905087 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 22, 2024)	17
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,</i> 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	1, 2, 8-31, 34
<i>Savory v. Cannon,</i> 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<i>Schiller v. Wisconsin,</i> No. 23-cv-177-jdp, 2024 WL 4249237 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 20, 2024)	18
<i>Sharritt v. Henry,</i> No. 23-C-15838, 2024 WL 4524501 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2024)	18
<i>Shopar v. Pathway Fam. Servs., LLC,</i> No. 22-cv-02333, 2024 WL 3950215 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2024).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>U.S. S.E.C. v. Ahmed</i> , 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023).....	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	32
<i>VanderKodde v. Mary Jane M. Elliott, P.C.</i> , 951 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>Vega v. Adjudicator 4318</i> , No. 23-CV-1124-SCD, 2024 WL 4212865 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 17, 2024)	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	9
U.S. Const. amend. V	9

Rules

Rule 10	24
Rule 14(1)(g)	2
Rule 15.2	25

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 12, 21, 22, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	8
